

No. 22-1071

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN M. MIANO  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-232-5590  
jmiano@verizon.net

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Reply Brief .....	1
I. Respondents do not rebut Petitioner’s showing that the decision of the court below makes a “muddle” of the nonimmigrant visa system. ....	2
II. Respondents misread authority to argue that the circuit split the dissent identified does not exist. ....	4
III. Respondents fail to rebut Petitioner’s showing that the court of appeals decision conflicts with this Court’s major question precedent. ....	6
IV. Respondents conflate the different student visa employment programs that have existed over the years to claim ratification. ....	8
V. When technology workers challenge a regulatory scheme whose express purpose is to undermine the statutory protections for technology workers, standing should be obvious. ....	10
Conclusion.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Akbarin v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. 1996) .....	11
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991) .....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023) .....	2
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	8
<i>Programmers Guild v. Chertoff</i> , 338 F. App’x 239 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	9

<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021) .....	4
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 15-CV-615, slip op. (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2023) .....	3
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65 (1974).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	6
<i>Xu Feng v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 833 F. App’x 970 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	5
 Statutes:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....	3
 Regulations:	
Title 8—Aliens and Nationality, 12 Fed. Reg. 5,355–56 (Aug. 7, 1947) .....	7, 9–10
Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	7
Extending Period of Optional Practical Training by 17 Months for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Expanding Cap-Gap Relief for All F-1 Students With Pending H-1B Petitions, 73 Fed. Reg. 18,944–56 (Apr. 4, 2008) .....	8, 10

Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students with STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students, 81 Fed. Reg. 13,040– 122 (Mar. 11, 2016) .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5)(i) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(6) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(i) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(3) .....	9
